

# **Baldwin County Commission**

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 23-1038 **Version:** 1

Type: Consent Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 4/18/2023 In control: Baldwin County Commission Regular

On agenda: 5/2/2023 Final action: 5/2/2023

Title: County Road 55 - 293 Feet South of Lakeway Drive - Reimbursable Utility Agreement

Indexes:

**Attachments:** 1. Reimbursable Utility Agreement, 2. Map

DateVer.Action ByActionResult5/2/20231Baldwin County Commission<br/>RegularApproved

Meeting Type: BCC Regular Meeting

**Meeting Date:** 5/2/2023

Item Status: New

From: Joey Nunnally, P.E., County Engineer

Seth Peterson, P.E., Pre-Construction Manager

Submitted by: Stacy Appleton, Design Tech III

#### ITEM TITLE

County Road 55 - 293 Feet South of Lakeway Drive - Reimbursable Utility Agreement

#### STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Approve a Reimbursable Utility Agreement between the Baldwin County Commission and the City of Loxley for the relocation of utilities to complete the culvert replacement on County Road 55 - 293 feet south of Lakeway Drive (Report #6826).

The total cost of this relocation is \$60,735.00 with the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) providing \$48,588.00 (80%) and Baldwin County providing the remaining \$12,147.00 (20%). (This agreement shall be effective upon full execution and will terminate upon completion of the project.)

#### BACKGROUND INFORMATION

**Background:** The County Road 55 project is a Hurricane Sally Permanent Repair site. This agreement lays out the funding responsibilities and terms for the utility relocation phase of the project.

Previous Commission action/date: N/A

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT

**Total cost of recommendation:** \$60,735.00 - Of this amount, ALDOT is funding \$48,588.00 (80%)

File #: 23-1038, Version: 1

and Baldwin County is funding the remaining \$12,147.00 (20%).

# Budget line item(s) to be used:

HW22158-3UTILITY-3CONSTRSRV-3CONTRACT

If this is not a budgeted expenditure, does the recommendation create a need for funding? N/A

### **LEGAL IMPACT**

Is legal review necessary for this staff recommendation and related documents? N/A

Reviewed/approved by: N/A

Additional comments: Standard ALDOT Utility Relocation Agreement used.

# **ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS**

Is advertising required for this recommendation? N/A

If the proof of publication affidavit is not attached, list the reason: N/A

## FOLLOW UP IMPLEMENTATION

For time-sensitive follow up, select deadline date for follow up: N/A

**Individual(s) responsible for follow up:** Administrative Staff to prepare correspondence and have the Chairman sign agreement. Return original correspondence and agreement to the Highway Department (Stacy Appleton) for delivery to the Alabama Department of Transportation for final execution.

Action required (list contact persons/addresses if documents are to be mailed or emailed): Contact:

Mr. Thomas W. Goodman, Jr., P.E. Local Transportation Engineer - Mobile Alabama Department of Transportation 1701 I-65 Service Rd N Mobile, Alabama 36618

**Additional instructions/notes:** Administration - Upload agreement to BCAP with Stacy Appleton as Originator.